UNIVERZITA PAVLA JOZEFA ŠAFÁRIKA V KOŠICIACH Lekárska fakulta



Reg. no. LEK004867/2023-101432 Košice, 11.12.2023

Dean's Directive No. 4/2023 on the recognition of courses at Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine

In accordance with Art. 12 Section 3 of the Rules of organisation of Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine (hereinafter referred to as the "Rules of organisation UPJŠ FM") and after deliberation by the Board of Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine on December 05, 2023

I hereby issue

the Directive on the recognition of courses at Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine (hereinafter referred to as UPJŠ FM").

Article I Recognition of courses

- 1. Courses completed in countries outside the EU, Israel, USA, Canada, Australia, Japan, and South Korea will be recognized only in exceptional and justified cases. The courses completed online in countries outside the EU, Israel, USA, Canada, Australia, Japan, and South Korea will not be recognized without any exception.
- 2. A student who submits a request for recognition of credits from previous studies in a given academic year will be allowed to have only those credits recognized that were obtained in the order from the first medical faculty in which s/he was enrolled in the given academic year. If a student was enrolled in several medical faculties in one academic year during his/her previous studies, only the credits obtained in the order at the first medical faculty in which s/he was enrolled, will be recognised.

Article II Final Provisions

1. This Directive shall enter into force and effect on the date of its signature by the Dean of UPJŠ FM.

prof. MUDr. Peter Jarčuška, PhD. Dean of UPJŠ FM